

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THE FLORIDA SENATE, and
TONI JENNINGS, in her official capacity as a
Member of and as the President of The Florida Senate
and as a citizen and taxpayer of the State of Florida,

Petitioners,

v.

Case No. 95,960

KATHERINE HARRIS, in her official capacity
as Secretary of State of the State of Florida, and
ROBERT MILLIGAN, in his official capacity
as Comptroller of the State of Florida,

Respondents / Counterrespondents,

and

JEB BUSH, in his official capacity
as Governor of the State of Florida,
and as a citizen and taxpayer of the State of Florida,

Intervenor-Respondent / Counterpetitioner.

**GOVERNOR JEB BUSH'S RESPONSE
TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS AND
COUNTERPETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
CERTIFICATE OF SIZE AND STYLE OF TYPE	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
NATURE OF THE RELIEF SOUGHT	5
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE FACTS	5
ARGUMENT	9
I. RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS	9
The Senate Petition Shows That Material Facts Are in Dispute Between the Parties, Requiring Dismissal or a Transfer of the Senate Petition	9
B. The Governor’s Executive Veto of Operations Grants is Constitutional	15
The specific appropriation for Operations Grants is a calculable and identifiable appropriation for a specified purpose, and is thus properly the subject of an executive veto	15
Operations Grants are calculable and identifiable	16
Operations Grants are for a specified purpose	20
	Page
The Governor has properly nullified the entire specific appropriation for Operations Grants	23
COUNTERPETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS	25

The Vetoed Proviso Unconstitutionally Amends the
Statutory Formula for Funding School Operations
Under the Florida Education Finance Program
(“FEFP”) 26

 The FEFP is a statutory policy scheme designed to
 achieve equitable school funding 27

 The statutory scheme dictates that all school
 operations, including those under Extended
 School Year programs, be funded according
 to the FEFP 28

 The Operations Grants proviso in Line Item 117C
 is unconstitutional because it changes the
 substantive law of the FEFP 30

 The proviso does not fund operations
 for the Extended School Year as required
 by the FEFP 30

 The proviso alters the FEFP by authorizing
 the Commissioner of Education to reduce
 the 2000-2001 FEFP allocation of districts
 with participating schools that fail to report
 student performance data 34

 The Vetoed Proviso Unconstitutionally Amends the
 Existing Statutory Procedural Scheme for Funding
 Extended School Year Operations 36

Page

C. The Court Need Not Reach the Merits of the Senate
 Petition Given the Constitutional Infirmity of the
 Vetoed Proviso 39

CONCLUSION 40

CERTIFICATE OF SIZE AND STYLE OF TYPE

This Response to Petition for Writ of Mandamus and Counterpetition for

Writ of Mandamus is typed in 14 point proportionately spaced Times New Roman.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<u>Brown v. Firestone</u> , 382 So. 2d 654 (Fla. 1980)	passim
<u>Chiles v. Milligan</u> , 659 So. 2d 1055 (Fla. 1995)	passim
<u>Department of Educ. v. Lewis</u> , 416 So. 2d 455 (Fla. 1982)	36
<u>Department of Educ. v. School Bd. of Collier County</u> , 394 So. 2d 1010 (Fla. 1981)	35
<u>Division of Bond Finance v. Smathers</u> , 337 So. 2d 805 (Fla. 1976)	3, 39
<u>Florida Pharmacy Ass’n, Inc. v. Lindner</u> , 645 So. 2d 1030 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1994)	14
<u>Gindl v. Dept. of Educ.</u> , 396 So. 2d 1105 (Fla. 1981)	14, 30, 35
<u>Harvard v. Singletary</u> , 24 Fla. L. Weekly S209 (Fla. May 6, 1999)	4, 13
<u>House of Representatives v. Martinez</u> , 555 So. 2d 839 (Fla. 1990)	passim
<u>Lee v. Dowda</u> , 19 So. 2d 570 (Fla. 1944)	3, 39
<u>Martinez v. Florida Legislature</u> , 542 So. 2d 358 (Fla. 1989)	11, 13
	Page
<u>State ex rel. Collins v. Brooker</u> , 46 So. 2d 600 (Fla. 1950)	13
<u>State ex rel. International Ass’n of Firefighters, Local 2019 v. Board of County Comm’rs</u> ,	

254 So. 2d 195 (Fla. 1971)	13
----------------------------------	----

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Art. III, § 8(a), Fla. Const.	15
Art. III, § 12, Fla. Const.	3, 26, 39
Art. V, § 3(b)(8), Fla. Const.	4

RULES AND STATUTES

Fla. R. App. P. 9.030(a)(3)	4
Fla. R. App. P. 9.100	4
General Appropriations Act for Fiscal Year 1999-2000, Ch. 99-226, Laws of Florida	passim
§ 216.221, Fla. Stat. (1997)	24
§ 216.301, Fla. Stat. (1997)	21, 24
§ 229.555, Fla. Stat. (1997)	12, 22
§ 236.012, Fla. Stat. (1997)	28
§ 236.081, Fla. Stat. (1997)	passim

Page

MISCELLANEOUS AUTHORITIES

<u>Webster’s New Collegiate Dictionary</u> , (10 th ed. 1998)	20-21
